LAWS OF DELAWARE
VOLUME 83
CHAPTER 18
151st GENERAL ASSEMBLY
FORMERLY
SENATE BILL NO. 66

AN ACT TO AMEND TITLE 21 OF THE DELAWARE CODE RELATING TO REVOKED LICENSE OR DRIVING PRIVILEGES FEES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE:

Section 1. Amend § 2738, Title 21 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through and insertions as shown by underline as follows:

§ 2738. Fee for return of revoked license and/or or driving privileges.

(a) Except as otherwise provided in subsection (b) of this section, Any person an individual whose license and/or or driving privileges has have been revoked shall must pay a fee of \$200 at the end of the such revocation for the reinstatement of the person's individual's license or driving privileges. The above-stated fee reinstatement fee described in this subsection does not include the fee for the issuance of a new license.

(b) An individual eligible for reinstatement of the individual's license or driving privileges who applies for reinstatement within 1 year of being released from the custody of the Department of Correction may not be charged the reinstatement fee described in subsection (a) of this section. For purposes of this subsection, "custody of the Department of Correction" has the same meaning as "Accountability Level V sanction" as defined in § 4204(c) of Title 11.

Approved April 19, 2021